Minnesota law.
we mule team, leaded or unleaded, with driver, fifty cents; for each ingle horse carriage, thirty-five cents; for each additional horse, aule, ox or cow, fifteen cents; for each swine or sheep, three cents; all freight of lumber, merchandize, or other articles not in teams, at he rate of ten cents per barrel; fifty cents per thousand feet of

lumber, and five cents per hundred pounds for all other articles.

Szc. 4. The said William F. Corbett and John W. Bond shall, within twelve months after the passage of this act, file or cause to be filed with the county commissioners of Benton county, a bond for the benefit of said county of Benton, with two or more sufficient suretics, to be approved by said county commissioners in the penal sum of five hundred dollars, conditioned that they will fulfil all the duties that are imposed upon them in the foregoing sections; and in case of their failure so to do, they shall forfeit all the benefits that

might have accrued to them from the passage of this act.

SEC. 5. For every neglect in keeping good and sufficient boats, or failure to give prompt and due attendance, the said William F. Corbett and John W. Bond shall forfeit a sum not exceeding twenty dollars, to be recovered by a civil action before any court having competent jurisdiction, and shall be further liable in an action on the case for all damages any person may sustain by reason of the neglect of the said William F. Corbett and John W. Bond, to fulfil uny of the duties imposed upon them by this act.

Sec. 6. Any person who shall sustain any injury by the negligence or default of the said William F. Corbett and John W. Bond, or of the ferryman in their employ, may have a remedy by an ac-

tion on the bond required in this act.

Sec. 7. The Legislature may alter, amend or repeal this act at any time.

J. D. LUDDEN. Speaker of the House of Representatives. WM. HENRY FORBES,

President of the Council. Arraguan—March fourth, one thousand eight hundred and ALËX. RAMSEY. fifty-two.

> SECRETARY'S OFFICE, St. Paul, July 7th, 1852.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIN,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.

CHAPTER XVI.-AN ACT to incorporate the Cottage Grove Academy, at Cottage Grove, in the County of Washington.

March 4, 1656.

Corporators.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That there be established at Cottage Grove, in this Territory, a literary institution, by the name of Cottage Grove Academy; and that Pierce P. Furber, David Cooper, James R. Lifford, Theodore Furber, Levi Hertzell, Martin Leavitt, Joseph W. Furber, Joseph Haskell, Edwin Bell, Richard Hall, William P. Boutwell, and Joseph Atkinson, and their successors in office, be a body corporate

Liebillty.

Describera

Building, &c.

Terms of office.

to be known by the name and style of "the Trustees of the Cottage Grove Academy," with the right, as such, of sueing and being sued, of contracting, and being contracted with, and of making and using a common seal, and altering the same at pleasure.

SEC. 2. The object of the institution shall be to provide the means of acquiring a knowledge of the various branches of litera-

ture, science and the arts.

SEC. 3. The proceeds of all donations, of whatever nature, and from whatever source, shall be and remain a perpetual fund, (except as hereinafter provided,) and called the Cottage Grove academy fund, the interest of which shall be appropriated to the support of said academy. Provided, however, that when any donor, at the time of making his donation to said academy, shall designate the particular object for which he makes said donation, it shall be the duty of the trustees, to appropriate the same accordingly.

SEC. 4. The trustees are authorized to expend such portions of the funds as may come under their control, in the erection of suitsble buildings, and in purchasing a site for the same; for the purchase of a library, mathematical, philosophical and chemical apparatus, as they may deem expedient, and the control of all funds, given or granted to said academy, are hereby vested in said board

of trustees.

At the first meeting legally called and holden, the Sec. 5. trustees shall designate the time of their first and future annual meetings, which shall in no case be altered, except by a vote of twothirds of the trustees. They may also choose all necessary officers, whose term of office shall expire at the first annual meeting. The trustees shall, at said first annual meeting, be divided by lot into four classes, of three each, numbered one, two, three and four. Class numbered one, shall hold their office one year; class numbered two, shall hold their office two years; class numbered three, shall hold their office three years; and class numbered four, shall hold their office four years, from the first annual meeting. After the first annual meeting, there shall be elected annually, three trustees, to supply the vacancies occasioned by the provisions of this section, who shall hold their office for the term of four years. All vacancies occasioned by death, resignation or removal from the territory, or otherwise, as well as the vacancies occasioned by the expiration of the term of office, shall be filled by the board of trustees, and all vacancies except those occasioned by the expiration of the term of office, may be supplied at any meeting called for that purpose.

The trustees shall have power, and it shall be their duty Sec. 6. to enact laws for the government of the academy, to sell or purchase real or personal estate; to appoint a requisite number of teachers; to appoint such officers and committees as the management of the academy and its funds may require; to designate their duties, and determine the amount of their respective salaries.

SEC. 7. Meetings of the trustees may be called by the secretary on application of five members, at such time and place as they may deem expedient; and a majority of the board shall at all times constitute a quorum to transact business, but a less number may adjourn.

SEC. 8. The officers of the board of trustees shall consist of a president, secretary and treasurer, and such other officers and committees, as the trustees may deem expedient. The president, secretary and freasurer, shall hold their offices for one year, or from the

Powers of True

Operan.

Officers.

President.

lecretary.

Treasurer.

time of their election to the next annual meeting; all other officers and all committees shall hold their offices for such term as the board may deem propor.

SEC. 9. It shall be the duty of the president to preside at all meetings of the board, but in his absence, the board may elect a

president pro tem.

SEC. 10. It shall be the duty of the secretary to keep a fair record of all votes and proceedings of the meetings of the trustees; also to keep on tile and preserve all papers belonging to said board of trustees.

Szc. 11. It shall be the duty of the treasurer to collect all moneys due the academy, and pay out the same, by vote of the trustees, in such manner as they may direct; and all deeds, leases, bonds and evidences of debt, executed by the treasurer as such, and in pursuance of a vote of the trustees, shall be binding, and the funds and property of the academy shall be held for the just performance and payment of the same.

SEC. 12. The treasurer, before entering upon the duties of his office, shall give bonds satisfactory to the trustees for the faithful

performance of his duties.

Szc. 13. No religious tenets or opinions, shall be required to entitle any person to be admitted as a teacher or student, in said academy, and no Sectarian doctrines shall be telerated therein.

SEC. 14. Any three members of the board of trustees named in this act, may call the first meeting of the trustees, by giving two weeks notice in some newspaper printed in this Torritory.

SEC. 15. The legislature may, at any time, alter, modify, or

amend this act.

SEC. 16. This act shall take effect, from and after its passage.

J. D. LUDDEN,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. Wx. HENRY FORBES,

President of the Council.

APPROVED—March fourth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, St. Paul, July 7, 1852.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIN.

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.

CHAPTER XVII.—AN ACT Granting to D. T. Sloan, the right to establish and maintain a Ferry across the Mississippi River, at or near Aitkin's Crossing, Benton County, Minnesota Territory.

March 5, 1869.

Be it enacted by the Legislatire Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That D. T. Sloan, his heirs, Executors, Administrators, or Assigns, shall have the right and privilege for the period of ten years, of keeping and maintaining a ferry across the Mississippi River, in the County of Benton, and Territory of Minnesota, at or near what is commonly called Aitkin's Crossing above the mouth of Swan River: The same being where the long Prairie Road crosses the Mis-

Charter for test years.